

No. 15-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR MEMBERS OF THE VIRGINIA
GENERAL ASSEMBLY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN S. DAVIS, V

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH R. POPE

WILLIAMS MULLEN

200 South 10th St.

Richmond, VA 23218-1320

(804) 420-6000

jdavis@williamsmullen.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

262574



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Boundless Definition of “Official Act” Warrants This Court’s Review.....	4
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Approval of the Government’s Expansive Theory of Liability Threatens Legitimate Political Activity.	8
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling Infringes on Virginia’s Core Right of Self-Governance.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A — LIST OF MEMBERS AND FORMER MEMBERS OF THE VIRGINIA GENERAL ASSEMBLY	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	4, 6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	7
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 528 F.2d 773 (7th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers,</i> 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Valdes,</i> 437 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Valdes,</i> 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	7
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police,</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. X.....	2, 3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 201	7
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	2, 3, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Va. Const. Art. I, § 5	9
Va. Code § 2.2-3103(7).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Va. Code § 2.2-3103(8).....	8
Va. Code § 2.2-3103(9).....	8
Daniel Hays Lowenstein, <i>For God, for Country, or for Me</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1479 (1986).....	11
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 189 (1985).....	11
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J. Am. Inst. of Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1941)	12
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison).....	12
Z. Teachout, <i>Corruption in America</i> 18 (2014).....	11
